&
3164 Gold Camp Drive
Delta
/ Rancha Cordova, CA 55670-6021
// Environmental U.S.A.
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

May 5, 1999

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, First Quarter 1999
Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. D095-971

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Ultramar Inc. to perform
quarterly ground water monitoring reporting for the subject site (Figure 1). The quarterly ground water
monitoring is intended to evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water
beneath the site. This report summarizes ground water monitoring activities performed by Doulos
Environmental Company (Doulos) at the site on March 15, 1999, and reports remediation system
activities performed by Delta.

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Doulos.recorded depth to ground water measurements on March 15, 1999 in monitoring wells MW-1 <
trough MW-9. The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. On March 15, 1999, ground water
was present between 10.83 (MW-6) and 12.40 (MW-8) feet below the top of the monitoring well
casings. The ground water level increased an average of 1.27 feet since the previous quarterly
monitoring event on November 19, 1998. Ground water level data for the March 15, 1999 mwonitoring
event is presented in Table 1. Ground water sampling information sheets recorded by Doulos are
included in Enclosure A. Cumulative ground water level data reported previously by -El Dorado
Environmental, Inc. (El Dorado) are included in Enclosure B. During the Mach 13, 1999 sampling

eventt the sir sparging and soil vapor extraction (SVE) systems were
water pumping system was hurned off.

The ground water elevation measurements recorded on March 15, 1999 were used to construct a ground
water elevation contour map (Figure 3). The ground water table elevations suggest a flow direction
toward the south with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01. Historically, ground water
generally flows toward the southwest under non-pumping conditions. '
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Ground Water Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9 on March 15, 1999.
Ground water samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical (Kiff), a California-certified laboratory in
Davis, California, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Ground water sampling information sheets, for the first quarter 1999
sampling event, are included in Enclosure A.

" No free product or sheen was detected in the wells during the March 15, 1999 sampling event. Samples
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6 and MW-7 did not contain concentrations above the laboratory
reporting limits for afl analytes. Benzene concentrations were reported in the ground water samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 and MW-8 ranging from 1.2 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) in MW-4 to 320 pg/L in MW.5. A benzene isoconcentration map for the March 15, 1999
sampling event is included as Figure 4. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 160 pg/L in
MW-4 and 14,000 pg/L. in MW-8, Concentrations of MTBE ranged from 9.3 pg/L in MW-4 to
33 pg/L in MW-5. Ground water analytical results for the samples collected during the March 15, 1999
monitoring event are summarized in Table 1. Cumulative ground water analytical results, reported
previously by El Dorado, are included in Enclosure B. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical
report for the first quarter 1999 sampling event with chain-of-custody docurnentation is included in
Enclosure C.

Status of Ground Water Remediation, Soil Vapor Extraction, and Air Sparging Systems

The grourid water treatment system consists of meonitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-9,
a 250-gallon surge tank, a diffused aeration tank (DAT), two transfer pumps, two 200-pound aqueous
phase granular activated carbon (GAC) columns placed in series, a 500-gallon holding tank and a flow
totalizer meter. Ground water is pumped from the recovery wells to the surge tank, and is then gravity
fed to the DAT. The DAT strips the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons from the ground water. From
the DAT, the ground water is pumped through the two GAC columns in series to the holding tank
where the treated ground water is pumped to the sanitary sewer. The GAC columns adsorb dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbons that are not removed by the DAT. The effluent air stteam from the DAT,
containing petroleum hydrocarbon vapors stripped from the ground water stream, is routed through the
SVE system prior to atmospheric discharge. The ground water system was tumed off in March 1998 *

the March 15, 1999 mondtoring event. ' ' ' '

The current SVE system consists of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9,
SVE well VW-1, and the effluent vapor stream from the diffused aeration tank. These are manifolded
to a 250 standard cubic feet per minute vacuum blower and two 600-pound vapor phase GAC columns
which replaced a 250 standard cubic feet per minute EVAX catalytic oxidizer. The EVAX catalytic
oxidizer was disconnected in February 1998 due to low TPH as gasoline vapor concentrations and the

GAC columns were delivered during March 1998. ‘The SVE system was restarted duriag April 1998.

The air discharge is permitted under Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit to - |
operate No, 25627.
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The air sparging system consists of air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6, 2 GAST Model No. P6066
compressor, and six air rotometers. The compressor injects air through the air rotometers and then into
air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6. Air sparging was installed to monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-9 -
on October 15, 1998, on a temporary basis,

The locations of the SVE well, monitoring wells, air sparging wells and equipment compound are
illustrated on Figure2. The remediation equipment layout is illustrated on Figure 5, and the
remediation system schematic is presented on Figure 6.

Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and effluent samples from the ground water treatment
system during the months the system is operating and submits them to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 2. As of December 31, 1998,
the ground water treatment system has processed and discharged approximately 228,850 gallons of
water to the sanitary sewer. The ground water treatment system was shut down March 1998 and did not
operate during the first quarter 1999. The cumulative volume of ground water treated is summarized in

Table 3.

During the operation of the SVE system with GAC, Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and
effluent vapor samples. The samples were submitted to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and TPH as
gasoline. Cumulative sampling results for air samples collected from the SVE system during its
operation are summarized in Table 4. As of March 10, 1999, the SVE system has extracted
approximately 1,760 pounds of vapor equivalent gasoline. Copies of the first quarter 1999 laboratory
analytical reports are included in Enclosure D. After the October 20, 1998 laboratory analytical results
were received by Delta, the SVE system was turned off due to moisture build-up in the vapor stream
and vapor carbon canisters. The system was restarted on December 8, 1998, It was again shut down on
January 13, 1999 due to suspected GAC breakthrough. It was restarted February 10, 1999. The SVE
system was again shut down on March 10, 1999 due to GAC problems and remained shut down
throughout the end of the first quarter 1999. Ttmsystemwillbemstartedduﬁngﬂzemmdquarter
* 1999 after the carbon is replaced.

Remarks/Signature

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part, on
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time
and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Department of Environmental Health San Francisco Bay Region

Alameda County Health Care Agency 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250 Oakland, California 94612

Alameda, California 94502-6577
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The air sparging system consists of air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6, a GAST Model No. P6066
compressor, and six air rotometers. The compressor injects air through the air rotometers and then into

air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6. Adr sparging was installed to monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-9 -

~ on October 15, 1998, on a temporary basis.

The locations of the SVE well, monitoring wells, air sparging wells and equipment compound are
illustrated on Figure2. The remediation equipment layout is illustrated on Figure 5, and the
remediation system schematic is presented on Figure 6.

Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and effluent samples from the ground water treatment
system during the months the system is operating and submits them to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 2. As of December 31, 1998,
the ground water treatment system has processed and discharged approximately 228,850 gallons of
water to the sanitary sewer. The ground water treatment system was shut down March 1998 and did not
operate during the first quarter 1999. The cumulative volume of ground water treated is summarized in
Table 3.

During the operation of the SVE system with GAC, Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and
effluent vapor samples. The samples were submitted to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and TPH as
gasoline. Cumulative sampling results for air samples collected from the SVE system during its

operation are summarized in Table 4. As of March 10,1999, the SVE system has extracted -

. approximately 1,760 pounds of vapor equivalent gasoline. Copies of the first quarter 1999 laboratory
analytical reports are included in Enclosure D. - After the October 20, 1998 laboratery analytical results

d GAC treakihrough. Tt was restarted February 10, 1999, The.SVE

gystem was again shut down on March 10, 1999 due to GAC problems and remained shut down -

out the end of the first quarter 1999. The system will be restarted during the second quarter -

1999 after the carbon i replaced.

Remarks/Signature

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part, on
information supplied by the client, These opinions are based on currently available information and are

arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time
and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended. :

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Department of Environmental Health San Francisco Bay Region

Alameda County Health Care Agency 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250 QOakland, California 94612

Alameda, California 94502-6577
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If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 638-2164.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Trevor L. Atkinson

Project Engineer M

Richard D. Munsch
Project Man?cr

teven W. Mecks, P.E.
California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

TLA (LRP008.971)
Enclosures




, , TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Depthte  Ground :
Reference Ground — Water Ethyl- Total TPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well  Date  (f) ®  @® () (gD  (gl) (wgl)  (ugl)  (pgl) Comments
MW-1 03/12/98 33.10 11.09 2201 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 28 100 <5.0  No sheen
05/28/98 11.36 21.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
08/31/98 12.61 2049 <0.5 <0.3 6.4 1.4 130 <5.0  No sheen
11/19/98 13.84 19.26 .75 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 120 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 11.95 L21.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50  No sheen
MW-2  03/12/98 32.80 10.92 21.88 32 1.0 12 6.5 440 20 Mo sheen
05/28/98 10.41 22.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 27 Mo sheen
08/31/98 12.29 20.51 9.3 0.95 4.9 8.8 270 20 No sheen
11/19/98 13.47 19.33 16 0.72 <0.5 43 180 7.4 No sheen
03/15/99 11.95 20.85 12 315 59 840 2,400 10 No sheen
MW-3  03/12/98  32.30 10.81 21.49 0.67 <0.5 7.1 34 1,200 7.3 No sheen
05/28/98 11.45 20.85 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330 <5.0  No sheen
08/31/98 12.21 20.09 <0.5 0.39 0.69 <0.5 240 <5.0  No sheen
11/19/98 13.26 19.04 53 0.72 0.86 42 440 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 - 11.89 2041 33 1.3 0.77 <0.5 410 <50  No sheen
MW-4  03/12/98 32.90 11.31 21.59 2,200 1,500 . 630 3,000 14,000 440 No sheen
05/28/98 10.40 22.50 <0.3 0.75 0.68 6.9 67 26 No sheen
08/31/98 12.54 20.36 1.8 2.5 Q.65 3.4 <50 <5.0  No sheen
11/19/98 13.99 1891 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61 <50 17 No sheen
03/15/99 12.06 20.84 1.2 1.6 0.76 4.5 160 9.3 No sheen
MW-5  03/12/98 3270 11.11 21.59 2,600 160 470 2,200 12,000 <250  No sheen
05/28/98 10.92 21.78 480 99 160 730 4,700 <250  No sheen
08/31/98 12.79 1991 200 14 55 220 1,400 180  No sheen
11/19/98 13.39 19.31 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 39 No sheen
03/15/99 11.71 2099 320 17 290 780 3,400 33 No sheen
MW-6  03/12/98  30.40 10.49 19.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
05/28/98 10.58 19.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
08/31/98 10.85 19.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 '<5.0  No sheen
11/19/98 10.88 19.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 10.83 19.57 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
MW-7 03/12/98 31.20 10.14 21.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
05/28/98 10.93 2027 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
08/31/98 12.01 19.1% <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No sheen
11/19/98 12.54 18.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 10.94 20.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 No sheen

(Page 1 0f 2) 95-971.xis




TABLE 1

] E
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Depthto Ground : |
Reference Ground  Water Ethyl- Total TPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Tolene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date () (ft) (ft) (pg/L) (pgl) (/L) (ugL) (pg/l) (uyl) Comments
MW-8  03/12/98  33.80 11.81 21.99 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 <5.0  No sheen
05/28/98 12.14 21.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 Nosheen
08/31/98 13.16 20.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  No sheen
11/19/98 14.56 19.24 510 24 1,200 2,800 14,000 <5.0  No sheen
03/15/99 12.40 21.40 160 16 910 2,100 14,000 <50 No sheen
MW-2  03/12/98  32.56 10.93 21.63 320 23 180 720 3,700 190 No sheen
05/28/98 11.31 21.25 110 6.4 87 300 2,200 220 Mo sheen
08/31/98 12.16 20.40 240 23 690 1,900 11,000 <50 No sheen
11/19/98 11.04 21.52 77 <0.5 10 22 280 67 No sheen
03/15/99 11.81 20.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <50 <5.0  No sheen

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
MTBB = Methyl tertiary butyl cther.

pg/L = Micrograms per liter.

(Page 2 of 2) 95-971.xls




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total  TPHas
Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  gasoline

Sample 1D Date (pg/l) (re/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L)

Influent 06/05/97 3,500 900 910 2,700 16,000
08/07/97 5,400 1,300 1,500 4,200 26,000
09/04/97 3,100 530 1,400 5,400 23,000
10/24/97 . 1,400 170 910 3,000 13,000
12/29/97 840 98 650 1,900 11,000
01/12/98 1,600 190 1,400 4,900 25,000
02/23/98 830 42 34 1,600 8,300
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 550 14 610 1,300 10,000
DAT Effluent  06/05/97 2,600 910 570 2,000 12,000
08/07/97 510 80 38 320 2,200
09/04/97 1,100 150 290 1,800 7,800
10/24/97 900 83 190 1,700 6,900
12/259/97 230 27 91 770 3,800
01/12/98 26 3.6 <2.5 210 1,100
02/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 NS NS NS NS NS
Mid 06/05/97 . <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/04/97 1,000 99 74 660 4,100
10/24/97 0.34 <0.5 0.56 4.8 350
12/29/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 S <05 <50
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/18/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <50
12/29/97 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/23/98 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 64
07/07/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

TFH = Total petrofeum hydrocarbons.
g/l = Micrograms per litex.
N8 = Not sampled.
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’ ’ TABLE 3

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
CUMULATIVE DISCHARGE VOLUMES

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Bounlevard
San Leandro, California

Cummlative Discharge Volume

Date {gallons)
07/03/97 550
07/22/97 1,470
08/07/97 3,180
08/18/97 11,690
09/04/97 72,710
09/17/97 88,990
09/18/97 91,280
10/69/97 136,130
10/24/97 153,370
11/06/97 153,370
11/26/97 153,370
12/10/97 153,370
12/29/97 188,870
01/12/98 200,280
01/26/98 206,490
02/19/98 217,210
02/23/98 219,900
03/05/98 228,400
03/23/98 228,400
04/06/98 228,400
04/24/98 228,400
05/12/98 228,400
05/21/98 228,400
06/09/98 228,400
07/07/98 228,610
07/21/98 228,850
10/20/98 228,850
03/28/99 228,850

(Page 1 of 1) 95-971.xlIs




SVE SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as -
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID Date (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) {(ppmv) (ppmv)
Influent 06/05/97 32 0.72 1.2 2.5 220
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
Influent 07/03/97 0.30 0.67 0.23 1.8 26
Efflnent 07/03/97 <0.05 0.054 <0.05 0.13 <5.0
Influent 07/22/97 0.76 1.6 0.92 5.3 270
Effluent 07/22/97 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 08/07/97 2.0 13 0.53 2.7 130
Effluent 08/07/97 <0.05 <(0.05 <0,05 <(.05 <5.0
Influent 09/04/97 1.8 0.73 1.3 5.9 190
Efftuent 09/04/97 <0.05 <(.05 <(.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 10/24/97 0.49 0.52 0.35 2.3 54
Effluent 10/24/97 <(.05 <(.05 <0.05 0.057 <5.0
Effluent 11/26/97 0.094 0.08%9 <0.05 0.062 53
Influent 12/10/97 <0.05 0.44 0.076 0.37 5.8
Effluent 12/10/97 <0.05 0.062 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 12/12/97 0.59 0.17 0.49 2.0 26
Effluent 12/12/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 01/12/98 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 04/23/98 0.18 0.32 0.072 0.47 18
Mid-Carbon  04/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 04/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 06/09/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0 k
Mid-Carbon  06/09/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 06/09/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Influent 07/07/98 0.067 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
Mid-Carbon 07/07/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 07/07/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Mid-Carbon  07/21/98 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0

(Page 1 of 2) 95-971.xls
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ENCLOSURE A

Ground Water Sampling Information Sheets by Doulos




Project Address:

Recorded by:

Beacon #720

San Leandro, CA

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

1088 Marina Blvd.

3- |5 49

94-720-01

Project No.:

Hal Hansen

Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Tinme Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
Mw - [ 56 .95 { 7-1] Mo awiizf .Ata'_44%£;u¢
mw -2 5| 1 -45 | £2.720 st ol Mo~
pMw-3 148 -39 |28 40 AT A i P
paw-Y |j0:/9 w06 |17-48 A
PMW=S 100y 1.7 | 2385 VM olovrs gl ner o]
W -Blay3 0. 83| Ju-2¢ o oler mer Mg
MW -Ta:y0 \0-”’"{ 45 SO N a.a/.-e, WWV\.
MwW-3110:00 12-40 | 27-9] AN ool e it
MW~ q)0:08 .81 | 2Y-66 'ML cHre g the

Notes
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Cclient:_ Ultramar sampling Date: 3-15-99

pProject No.: 94-720-01

Site: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: __ MW= [

san Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?igggE>YEs time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
. If no, see remarks

Is top of casing cut level? NO
Is well cap sealed and locked? qu If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): ]
Well cover type: a" uv 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_2°= 6" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (EO0D Fair  Poor

a% disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer SE centrifugal pump

pPurging Equipment:

sampled with: Disposable bailer: /ki Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 2': 4" coe" g"
pPurge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Ig;‘t;‘a;qﬂeasurement Re,c!ha 2 Measurement .
Time: : Time:_//- 3 calculated purge:
Depth of well: / 7; [ Depth to water: lz'! l Actual purge:
Depth to water:
Start purge: 130 Sampling time: /%0

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

231158 Y )40 1130 | ——— |
13215972 g |1-2/ — 2
\1:33160-0 | 191 217 — 3
3y|60.1 (1€ TS ¢

Sample appearance: é /éZ£&v’L»’ Lock: N

Note condition’of replaced itenm
7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP) :

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)
2% Locking Cap: Lock #3753:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap:

Remaxrks:

Signature: W




. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: U;t;émar 'sampling Date: 3-15-9 9

Site: Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- 3
San_Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? s Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? RO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI other
General condition of wellhead assem ly: Excellent (O3 Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

><: centrifugal pump

2% disposable bailer
2" pVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipmént:

sampled with: Disposable bailer:_Jésh Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" ;ﬁ 4" " an
0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16
Initial Me%?uremegt Rechardge Measurement
Time:__4:Y 2.u0 Time:_[[:10 calculated purge:_ﬂ;ﬁ__
Depth of well: ' Depth to water: /13.0¢ Actual purge:_ [2-C 7'4/
Depth to water: .

10:S g Sampling time: 1]

pH Turbidity Volume

start purge:

Time Temp. E.C.

0sqlcg.y | 131 126
ot 158 11120 | )20
poylsa | 1049 11 ¥
Jj:02.1$G-2 (1090 214

_ (eenr Lock: _QM___%/\-__

Note conditibn of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP) :

A

N

Sample appearance:

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)
2% Locking Cap: Lock #3753:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature: %// %




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar ' Ssampling Date: 3-15-99
Site:__ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
0 ina Boulevard Well Designation:___ MW= 11‘

San IL,eandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? 0 If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" v 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK____ 12" DWP \gN 36" CNI Other
General condition of “wellnéaa la embly: Excellent (E0O03d Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
__ 4" PVC bailer KCentrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:_2<. Teflon bailer:_____

Well Diameter: 2" & 4" 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
it surement Recharge Measurement /?
Time:_ /[O:/ c? Time:_ [Z - Calculated purge:_9-
Depth of well: L7 ? Depth to water: [3.6/ Actual purge:_9.
Depth to water:__[Z. é f/‘/
start purge:_ [2'Y & Sampling time:__[%2:$7
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

12¥2159.y | 13€1 |).0& —
12:4859.2 | 1310 {617 —
1124962 -/ 129¢ | 699 )
11:%0 |67-0 290 |6-58)

Sample appearance: LAt Lock: _Mﬂaf_ﬁ\é_

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) HNote conditiog of replaced item

Tele s |~

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %4//%/
L4 T '/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__ Ultramar - Sampling Date:. 3-/5 —Ci‘o,
Site:_ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW~ _5

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO » If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): &
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO______ 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP AZFCNI_2<. 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead“assembly: Excellent @8l Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer 2< __ centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: 2£ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2% é 4" 6" a"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial geasurement Rgci;grge Measurement [o‘q
Time:__JjC Ol Time:_ [2 20 Calculated purge:
Depth of well:_ L&&S  Depth to water: (Z ‘Y4 Actual purge:_ /O ~
Depth to water:_J{- 2/
start purge:_[2:1/3 sampling time:_ [ € -2

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

[

[y | 527 14560 | 714
paslseay | 13821698 — 2.
12216160 4 13971 |6-90 —_— 2

| y

10471808 | /360 |€R7 —

_l
Sample appearance: ( e Lock: MO L
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: é%’ ’5




. DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
~, 5-15-99

Client:_ Ultramar sampling Date:
Site: Beacon #720 pProject No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- '3

Ssan Leandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? g;g; YES time: hours
Is there stand:.ng water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? No If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): é;
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 3“ BK
12" BK 12" DWP____. 12" CNI 36" CNI other_[Y! PO ECT

Fair Poor

Excellen

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
centrifugal pump

General condition of “wellhead assembly:

2" disposable bailer
2" Py bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipmént:

il

sampled with: ‘Disposable bailer: 2§:= Teflon bailer:

2“ é
1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

echar e ea urement
Time:_[O gb calculated purge: 2 .

Depth to water° Actual purge: 6V%/

Gll 8 "

4"

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

In;gial Me%su;emgnt
Time:

Depth of well:
pepth to water: 50 Z;

Start purge: /O 31 Sampling time: /0";;-
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
10:3214(. 9 13720 | 7-37 ——
[0-3367-7 (140 | 7.3 —
10:35 |62. 3 Jogg | 247 | —T—
w3662y 1091 | 7[8 | —=
yy 25222 v _

( éeo

(Check all that apply}
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Lock:

Sample appearance:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP) ¢

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

Signature: M #—_’




: SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

* DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
Client:__ Ultramar sampling Date: 2-1S -99

Site:__Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
088 rina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- 7

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? S Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 6
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO " ,BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other_ | L FBMECO
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent &Uo0D Fair  Poor
Purging Egquipment: 2" disposable bailer ____ submersible pump

2" PVC bailer ____Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X’__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable pailer: 25 Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" & 4" 6" 8"____

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Depth of well: 25.£0  pepth to water: /& 6 Actual purge:__&-3

Initial Measurement  Recharge Measure ent
Time:_ <4909 Time:_ [0 : _2‘}' calculated purge: Q : 3 7/'/71/

Depth to water:_ /O '
start purge:__[0:1§ Sampling time: 10246
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
0:17157-¢ | y7/0 | 2-%6 — N
1018619 | [s5£0]72-40 2
10-19 |62 2 (00 | 7-25 - 3
10:90(63-9 |ty |73 | T ¥
‘Sample appearance: (/6301/1/ Lock: g
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %f/{ ? Z




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar . ' sampling Date: .?"f;”??

Site:__ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MwW- f
San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? : If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): g

Well cover type: 8" UV 2" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_ ¥ 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent <5804 Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" pVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" pVC bailer zcentrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer:_&_ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" g 4" 6" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
;gltla% ngasurement Recha;‘ge Heasm:gment
Time: Time:_ [{ Calculated purge:
Depth of well: 17 7-91 Depth to water. Actual purge.ﬁ:iw
Depth to water:_J2-YO W
Start purge: H Y4 Sampling time:_[£:90

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

W2igs-¢ | 1ag |73 — '

:4816% 7 4o 721 - X

149 |6%-9 /090 (710 R

n:sal6s 4 /108y |722 — 1

Sample appearance: Cleor— Lock: /CJ%M""\

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: ‘ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: _—M\




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar ' Sampling Date:_3-1£-99
Site:__ Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
088 ina Boulevard Well Designation: MW= q

San Leandrec, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP )ﬁ eNT_ DX 36" CNI other
General condition of wellhea ssembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer _____ Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer _______Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer '&'_Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: Qq Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" ’ 4"X= 6" "
I ——
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
tial Measu t charge Measurement
Time:_ JO: sl Time: 7é vo Calculated purge: 2 ?
Depth of well: Zy. Depth to water. Actual purge:
Depth to water:
Start purge: 1230 Sampling time: /2: 7/
Time Tenmp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

2:3(1S9-5 | (2340 | 770 | —— /
1223260 -/ tq10 | 740 | 2
193716048 | lest | .89 ——— | X
12:39\ 69 | 1yq |78 | —— ¥

- p. —

\
Sample appearance: %@g‘ Lock:

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply)} Note condition ‘of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature:




ENCLOSURE B

Cumulative Ground Water Level Data and Analytical
Results previously Reported by El Dorado Environmental




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1083 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

{Measurements in feet)

Reference -
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Weli
Well Date (top of casing)* Ground Water' Elevation* Depth Comments
e -
MW-1 03/30/92 33.10 13.58 19.52
07/01/92 14.%0 18.30 -_
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 -
11/19/92 16.34 16.76 21.76
02/03/93 12.61 20,49 27.72
05/23/93 [3.12 19.98 27.70
09/22/93 14.18 18.92 27,73
12/721/93 14.36 18.74 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
06/15/94 14.30 13.80 27.6%
09/14/94 15.18 17.92 27.66
12/19/94 13.79 19.31 21.70
12/21/935 13.85 19.24 -
03/07/95 12.74 2036 29.51
06/08/95 12.9% 2015 29.54
09/22/93 13.94 19.16 29.54
12727795 13.57 19.53 29.92
03/26/96 12.13 20.97 25.90
06/13/96 13.10 20.00 17.02
0/ 10/96 14.08 19.02 17.03
12/05/96 13.41 19.69 17.05
03/10/97 12.70 2040 17.04
06/12/97 13.63 19.42 17.04
08/19/97 14.31 18.79 17.01
12/13/97 13.19 19.91 17.Gt
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13,32 19.48 -
G7/01/92 14.42 18.38 —_
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 -
11/19/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 12.31 1 20.4% 23537
05125193 12.97 19.583 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.43 25.34
12721/93 14,52 1828 25.31
03/18/94 13.45 19.35 2549
06/15/94 14.07 18.73 25.50
09/14/94 14.96 17.34 25,50
12/19/94 13.64 19.16 25.52
1221/95 13.71 19.09 -
03/07/95 12.54 20.26 25.87
06/08/95 12.31 19.99 25,36
09722/95 13.66 19.14 25.30
1227195 13.42 19.38 25.83
(3/26/96 12.05 20.75 25.83
05/13/96 12.79 20.01 26.39
09/10/96 13.73 19.07 26,43
12/05/96 13.29 19.51 26.45
0¥10/97 12.42 20.33 26.48
06112197 13.18 19.62 26.50
08/19/97 13.94 13.86 26.52
121397 12.91 19.89 19.02
NOTES: 1 = wmmmmmmmmmmduﬂm
2 = Elgvaiion refersnced i mean saa level. E
Weli Dapth = Measursmant fram top of casing to bottam of wadl.
- : Not messurad.

Well paved aver.




GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

TABLE 1

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Not measursd.

Reference -
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water
Well (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation®
e e

MW.-3 03/30/92 3230 12.95 19.34 —
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 -
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 -
11/19/92 15.57 1673 24.43
02/03/93 11.96 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14,12 18.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24.50
12/21/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
03718194 13.04 19.26 24.57
06/15/94 13.65 18.65 24,78
09/14/94 14,54 17.76 24.59
12/1%/94 13.28 19.02 2471
12/21/95 13.30 19.00 —
03/07/95 12.26 20.04 26.03
06/08/95 12.42 19.83 26.02
09722195 13.23 19.05 26.00
122795 13.04 19.26 26.00
03/26/96 1L.62 20.68 26.01
06/13/96 12.61 19.69 28.45
09/10/%6 13.49 1881 28,42
12/05/96 13.07 19.23 28.42
03/10/97 12.23 20.07 2341
06/12/97 12.94 19.36 284
08/19/97 12.85 19.45 2345
12/13/97 12.45 19.85 28.43

MW-4 03/30/92 3290 13.60 19.30 —_
070192 15.72 17.18 —_—
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 —
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12/21/93 14.75 18.15 26.90
03/18/94 13.68 19.22 27.24
06/15/94 14.37 18.53 28.54
09/14/94 15.23 17.67 27.25
12/19/94 13.93 13.97 28.61
122195 13.99 18.91 -
03/07/95 12.86 20.04 28.64
06/08/95 13.10 19.30 2868
09/22/95 13.98 18.92 281
12/27/95 13.74 19.16 28.71
03/26/96 12.30 20.60 28.70
06/13/96 13.18 19.72 27.86
09/10/96 1422 18.68 2740
12/05/96 13.65 19.25 27.40
03/10/97 12.719 20.11 2742
06/12/97 13.51 19.39 27.40
08/19/97 14.29 18.61 2140
12/13/97 13.43 19.47 27.43

NOTES: 1 L] mmmmmwmmmmmuvmnmmmmuwm
2 = Elevation referenced 10 mean sea level,
Weil Deplh = Maasursment from top of casing to bottom of weil.

Well paved over.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Reference :
Maonitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date {top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation’ Depth Comments
MW-5 03730/92 32.70

G7/01/92
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 —_
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05725093 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
12/21/93 14.58 18.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.53 19.17 28.70
06/13/94 14.18 18.52 28.74
09/14/94 15.07 17.63 28.70
12/19/94 13.74 18.95 23.76
12/21/935 13.84 13.86 -_
03/07/95 12.73 19.97 28.88
06/08/95 12.99 19.71 28.87
09/22/95 13.33 18.87 28.85

N 12727195 13.59 14.11 23.85
03/26/96 12.20 20.50 28.84
06/13/96 12.98 19.72 28.84
09/10/96 13.96 18.74 28.37
12/05/96 13.36 19.34 28.37
03/10/97 12.74 19.96 28.86
06/12/97 13.06 19.64 28.83
08/19/97 14.21 18.49 28.82
12/13/97 13.51 19.19 28.85

MW-5 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 e
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 -—
09/30/92 13.40 17.00 -
11/19/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 - —_ -_— »
10/11/93 12.82 17.58 1510
1221193 13.06 17.34 15.10
03/18/94 i2.16 18.24 15.16
06/15/94 12.59 17.81 1517
49/14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
12/1%/94 12.43 17.92 15.1%
12421195 11.61 18.79 —
03/07/95 12.37 18.03 14.98
06/08/95 11.14 19.26 15.00
09722/95 12.44 17.96 15.00
1227195 12,21 18.19 14.98
03/26/9 12.26 18.14 14,97
06/13/56 12.55 17.85 1493
09/10/96 12.31 18.09 15.01
12/05/96 12.22 18.18 15.00
03/10/97 12.19 1821 15.01
06/12/97 12.28 18.12 14.97
08/19/97 12.30 18.10 14.98
12/13/97 11.93 18.47 14.93
NOTES: 1 = Messuremeni and reference ok taken from notchimank on top north side of well casing.
u  Elsvation referenced to mean sea level.
Well Depth = Mazswement from tog of casing to bottom of wall.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #72¢
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Net messured,

— — —
Refercnce
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
well Date (top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-7 03/30/92 31.20 12.34 18.86 —
47/01/92 15.54 15.66 -_
09/30/92 14.64 16.56 —
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 11.36 19.54 25.02
05725793 — — — .
09/22/93 13.18 18.02 2500
12/21/93 13.42 17.78 25.02
03/18/94 12.36 13.84 25.13
06/15/94 £3.01 13.1% 2521
09/14/94 13.33 17.32 25.13
12/19/94 12.61 18.59 2523
12721495 12.38 18.82 -—
03/07/95 11.56 19.64 25.22
06/08/95 11.82 19.38 25.20
09/22/95 12.67 18.53 2523
12/27/95 12.34 13.36 25.23
03/26/96 11.03 20.17 2521
06/13/%6 11.76 19.44 2520
09/10/96 1271 18.49 24.56
12/05/96 12.32 18.88 24.56
0310497 11.38 19.82 24.53
06/12/97 12.28 18.92 24.52
08/19/97 12.92 18.28 24.52
12/13/97 11.69 19,51 24.50
MW-8 03/30/92 3330 14.66 19.14 —_—
0701/92 15.74 18.06 —
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 e
[1/19/92 17.01 16,79 29.75
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.38
05/725/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
09/22/93 15.81 17.99 24.52
12/21/93 16.05 17.75 29.86
03/18/94 14.62 19.18 29.87
06/15/94 15.2% 18.51 30,07
09/14/94 16.22 17.58 29.87
12/19/94 14.81 18.99 30.05
12/21/95% 14.89 18.91 -
03/07/95 13,75 20.05 2894
06/08/95 13.98 19.582 29.93
i 09/22/935 14.92 13.88 29.95
1227195 14.61 19.19 29.92
03/26/%96 13.09 20.7¢ 29.73
06/13/96 13.31 19.99 27.92
09/10/96 14.80 19.00 27.93
12/05/96 14,05 19.75 27.96
03/10/97 13.40 20,40 27.98
06412197 14.31 19.49 27.95
08/19/97 13.85 19.95 27.%4
12/13/97 13.92 19.88 27.93
NOTES: 1 = memmm'mmmm%dmm
2 = Elevation refersncad 1o mean ses level.
Well Depth =  Massurement from top of casing o battom of weil.

Wail paved aver.




TABLE 1
' GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

— e —
Reference :
Monitoring Elcvatiqn Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation® Comments
W
MW-9 12/21/95 32.36 13.76 18.30 -

03/07/95 12.79 19.77 24.71

06/08/95 12.96 15.60 24.70

09/22/95 13.73 18.83 24.M

12/27/95 13.53 19.03 rL ]|

03/26/96 12.27 20.29 24.70

06/13/96 12.84 19.72 24.53

09/10/96 13.49 19.07 24.58

12/05/96 13.18 19.38 24.60

03/10/97 12.25 20.3t 24.66

06/12/97 12.70 19.86 24 66

08/19/97 17.89 14.67 24.68

. 12/13/97 15.79 1677 | 2468

mwmmmmmmmmmmmmmdmm
Elevation refarsncaed to mean sea lavel.

Measuremant from Lop of casing to battom of weil.

Not measured.

Wall paved over.
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TABLE 2 '
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

e —————— — ———— —_—
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
: Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenss ||
MW.-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 550 540 1,900
07/01/92 35,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 150 95 120 470
11/15/92 1,300 90 " 50 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 36 470 1,500
09722493 41,000 1,000 510 350 1.100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000
03/18/94 9,500 320 160 330 2,900
06/15/94 8,000 310 20 9940 2,300
09/14/94 3,600 130 i 390 630
12/19/94 17,000 350 150 1,500 5,200
03/07/95 12,000 180 62 1,200 3,200
06/08/95 6,300 76 3.0 560 860
09/22/95 12,000 140 55 1,500 2,500
12/27/95 3,900 60 13 480 370
03/26/96 5,400 42 4.9 560 600
06/13/96 9,600 <50 86 39 1,100 1,700
09/10/96 16,000 <50 65 33 1,500 2,700
12/05/96 6,400 <25 23 11 570 930
03/10/97 15,000 <50 42 <5.0 1,400 1,500
06/12/97 16,000 <100 33 34 1,100 1,700
08/19/97 17,000 <[00 47 14 1300 2,200
12/13/97 5,800 <100 20 35 360 470
MWw-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700. 940 1,300
07/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,900 1,500 7,900
09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11/19/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 370 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1,500 2,200 860 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5.900
09/22/93 2,000 640 150 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 1,500 410 1,300 5,000
03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
06/15/94 13,000 1,600 580 1,200 4,100
09/14/94 20,000 1,600 560 1,800 6,400 "
1271994 19,000 1,700 730 1,600 5,300
03/07/95 17,000 1,900 980 1,300 5,100
06/08/93 19,000 2,100 740 1,500 4,500
09/22/95 12,000 840 170 1,100 3,400
12727195 16,000 1,100 540 1,400 5,100
03/26/96 11,000 930 520 970 3,000
06/13196 11,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 1,500 ’ 4,500
09/10/96 19,000 1,130 1,500 600 1,600 5000
12/05/96 12,000 180 650 180 1,600 2,800
03/10/97 6,800 69 430 93 590 1,800
06/12/97 20,000 100 610 140 | 1,500 4,300
08/19/97 3,500 <100 250 10 250 250
12/13/97 3.300 15 370 150 450 1.600
MNOTES: < = Beiow indicated detection limit

ND = Reportad as "nondetect” by pravious consultant.
NS = Mot sermpled.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(ANl results in micrograms per Liter)

_’._.._——— —
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 980
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 246 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
0372593 9,900 120 26 370 520
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 640
12721/93 7,800 130 8.5 430 380
03/18/94 3,100 22 L3 78 41
06/15/94 1,700 36 L4 2 15
09/14/94 1,400 38 <l.3 13 18
12/19/94 3,800 70 L7 14Q 11g
03/07/95 2,200 9.4 <l.3 10 21
06/08/95 1,700 58 <l.3 23 14
0922/95 1,200 <13 <l.3 1.3 <1.3
12/27/95 1,300 24 <1.3 33 35
03726/96 1,200 4.3 <1.3 4.2 20
06/13/96 1,300 28 5.1 <0.50 21 6.5
09/10/96 §10 <5.0 1.4 48 1.6 2.1
12/05/96 590 <5.0 <0.50 32 0.79 0.52
03/10/97 650 <50 0.73 38 2.4 1.6
06/12/97 710 <5.0 <0.50 35 29 36
03/19/97 1,400 13 22 0.58 11 34
12/13/87 310 <5.0 0.96 <0.50 0.54 1.3
MW-4 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,900 2,200. 70 380
09/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 840 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 3,200 6,700 944 4,400
05725793 53,000 14,000 6,600 1,700 8,100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
12/21/93 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500
03/18/%4 58,000 17,000 6,300 2,500 10,000
06/15/94 59,000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,300 2,700 10,000
12/19/94 67,000 20,000 3,300 2,300 9,100
03/07/95 57,000 19,000 7,500 2200 3,700
06/03/95 61,000 17,000 6,300 2,700 9,000
0922195 37.000 12,000 2,200 1,400 3,500
12727195 39,000 12,000 6,000 1,800 5,800
0326/96 31,000 9,600 3,700 2,300 6,200
06/13/96 240 89 64 0.93 1.8 27
09/10/96 91,000 2,500 13,000 20,600 3,200 16,000
12/05/96 16,000 1,200 3,700 3,100 580 2,300
03/10/97 630 530 91 <0.50 <050 0.80
06/12/97 35,000 1,100 4,600 5,300 1,200 5,500
08/19/97 12,000 390 420 38 6l 520
1213457 4.800 160 360 740 130 1,100




TABLE 2
¢ . GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION.#720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

I= e —
r Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene " Ethyl- Toml
benzene Xylenes
MW-5 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 930 190 1,100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 230 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
05725193 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,900 7,800
0972293 52,000 1,600 2,400 1,200 2,300
1272193 23,000 3,600 1,200 970 3,600
03/18/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6,100
06/15/94 28,000 7,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 5,100 1,400 5,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 1,200 5,200
03407195 36,000 9,300 5,800 1,800 7,300
06/08/95 33,000 7,700 3,800 1,500 6,200
09/22/95 39,000 9,500 3,800 1,900 7,000
12727/95 42,000 9,700 5,000 2,200 2,300
03/26/96 37,000 9,800 4,900 2,300 8,300
06/13/96 13,000 1,400 5,500 2,200 1,500 5,300
09/10/96 22,000 860 5,600 1,400 1,100 3,500
12/05/96 24,000 650 5,100 2,500 1,400 4,700
03/10/97 28,000 760 6,800 2,700 1,300 s700 |
06/12/97 49,000 700 7,500 3,200 2,300 9200 -
08/15/97 24,000 1,600 4,700 990 1,400 4,500
12/13/97 18,000 360 2,700 760 630 4,200
. |
MW.6 03/30/92 73 2.1 1.1 ND 0.6 |
07/01/92 ND ND ND . ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <05 0.5 <5
05/23/93 NS NS NS NS NS
1v11/93 <50 <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/18/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/94 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
06/08/95 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27195 <50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/26/96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/13/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/10/96 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
| 06/12/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
| 08/19/97 <50 5.0 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50
| 121397 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0).50 "
NOTES: < a Below indicated detection limit,

ND a Reported a3 nondatect” by previous consultant.
NS a Nat samplad,




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

~ BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)‘

e —
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluens Echyl- Total
[——— =
MW7 03/30/92
07/01/92
09/30/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
05725093
(9722193
12721193
03/18/94
06/15/94
09/14/94
12/19/94
03/07/95
06/08/93
06/22/95
12/27/95
03726/96 : . . .
06/13/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
(09/10/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/96 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
03/07/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.30
06/12/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
08/19/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/13/97 <50 <35.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 380 970 1,500
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 - 520 2,200
09/30492 12,000 630 140 140 360
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05125193 7,400 580 160 170 480
09722193 2,400 430 45 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 7.3 <2.5 82
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 680 470 1,500
06/15/94 4,300 980 380 260 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1,100
12/19/94 8,400 1,800 3%0 500 2,000
03/07/95 7,400 1,400 370 440 2,000
06/08/95 6,000 790 220 290 1,400
09/22/95 4,100 750 23 230 860
1427195 5,400 860 140 350 1,400
03726/96 1,700 180 27 100 370
06/13/96 2,400 42 500 67 220 850
05/10/96 7,000 <50 £,300 100 410 1,600
12/05/96 6,300 <50 1,100 73 410 1,600
03167197 6,500 <130 B840 67 330 1,500
06712197 7,500 <50 1,000 79 3%0 1,400
08/19/97 1,100 <20 170 14 38 220
12/13/97 4,100 24 300 29 190 360
NOTES: < Below indicated detection limit.
ND Reported as "nondatect” by previcus consultant,

NS

Not sampled.




TABLE 2
’ - GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

f————
Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected . Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

MW-9 12720/94 16,000 2,500 1,400 690 2,800
03/07/95 5200 - 1,600 250 320 520
06/08/93% 4,900 1,000 98 300 200
09/22/93 4,000 1,100 82 190 200
12127195 2,800 960 100 200 250
03726196 1,600 330 44 96 110
06/13/96 1,800 750 540 T! 140 120
09/10/96 2,400 810 860 70 190 210 !
1210596 5,500 960 2,100 420 380 720 ‘
03/07/97 4,200 720 1,300 170 260 440 |
06/12/97 11,000 1,000 2,500 490 550 1,300
08/19/97 42,000 <1,000 7,700 3,500 2,000 8,300
12/13/97 13,000 710 1,300 280 ___ 960 3,100 |

NOTES: < . Salow indicated detection imit

ND a Reported as "nondetect”™ by previous consultant.
NS = Mot sampled.




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page1of S
e e e e e e
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampied (Feat) (Feet)
Groundwater Maonitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 {eet
June 23, 1987 ' 14.79 15.10
July 08, 1887 14.93 14.96
August 06, 1987 14.22 15.67
November 04, 1987 15,74 14.15
February 02, 1988 13.99 15.90
.May 02, 1988 14.99 14.90
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1888 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1988 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1988 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16.46 13.43
February 20, 1990 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1990 16.40 13.49
September 15, 1980 16.83 13.06
November 28, 1990 17.16 12.73
February 07, 1991 16.43 13.48
May 14, 1891 14.93 14.96
August 16, 1991 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitering Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.18 feet
Dacembar 24, 1991 1720 - 15.90
March 30, 1992 13.58 1982
Groundwater Monitoring Welli MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 feet
Juna 23, 1987 14.51 ' 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page20of 5
Depth to : Groundwater
Groundwater Elavation

Date Sampled (Feet) : (Foet)
July 06, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 14,95 14.62
November 04, 1987 15.45 14,12
February 02, 1988 - 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.63  j404
November 21, 1388 12.99 16.58

| February 14, 1983 15.66 13.91
May 02, 1983 14.56 15.01
August 10, 1988 | 16.22 13.35
November 08, 1989 16.19 13.38
February 20, 1990 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1990 16.20 , 13.37
Septamber 15, 1990 16.42 13.05
November 26, 1990 16.83 ' 12.74
February 07, 1991 18,13 13.44
May 14, 1991 14.62 14.95
August 16, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 feet
December 24, 1991 16.90 15.90
March 30, 1982 13.32 : 19.48
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet
June 23, 1987 1413 15.00
July 08, 1987 14.24 - 14.89
August 06, 1987 14.92 14.61
November 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 ) 13.37 15,76




TABLE1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

August 15, 1991

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2:

Page 3of§
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation

Data Sampled {Feest) (Feet)
May 02, 1988 1422 14,91
November 21, 1988 - 13.01 16.12
February 14, 1983 15.22 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.18 14.97
August 10, 1989 15.61 13.52
November 08, 1989 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 14.18
May 18, 1990 15.79 13.34
September 15, 1990 16.07 13.06
Navembar 26, 1990 16,36 1277
February 07, 1991 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 1419 14.94

15.55 13.58

————-————F—_—'"————‘.——.—-.-—”_—_-—.—._-——_‘#—____#__ i
New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet

Dacamber 24, 1991

16.40

15.90

March 30, 1992

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4:

12.96

19.34

w

Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 fest

June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 06, 1987 14.91 14,81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
November 04, 1987 1572 14.00
Fabruary 02, 1088 14,03 15.69
May 02, 1988 14,89 14.83
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 14.75 14.97




TAB LE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

March 30, 1992
W

Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-5:

Page4of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Feet)
August 10, 1982 18.30 13.42
November 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1980 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1990 16.34 13.38
September 15, 1990 16.79 12.93
November 26, 1990 17.08 12.64
Fabruary 07, 1991 16.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 16, 1991 16.25 13.47
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 {fset
December 24, 1991 17.10 1580
13.60 18.30

W

Elavation of Top of Casing = 22.55 feat

Fabruary 20, 1990

June 23, 1987 14,63 14.92
July 08, 1987 14.78 14.78
August 08, 1987 15.07 14.48
Novamber 04, 1987 15.61 13.94
Fabruary 02, 1988 13.84 15.71
May 02, 1988 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 16.71
February 14, 1989 15.72 13.83
May 02, 1983 14.68 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.33 1322

15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5 of 5
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater Elevation

Date Sampled (Feet) ) (Feet)
May 18, 1990 16.22 13.33
September 15, 1990 16.65 12.90
November 26, 1880 16.95 12.60
February 07, 1991 | 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1691 14.72 14.38
August 186, 1981 16.10 1345
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-é: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet
Decamber 24, 1931 16.92 15.78
Mareh 30, 1992 13.48 : 1922
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 feet
December 24, 1991 14.12 16.28
March 30, 1992 | 12.62 - 1778
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet
Decambar 24, 1991 15.70 15.50
March 20, 1892 12.34 18.86
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casiﬁg = 33.80 feat
December 24, 1391 18.00 15.80
March 30, 1992 1466 19.14
Notes: 1) All slevations surveyed lo an arbitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in feet :

3) Groundwater Technology, Inc., made measurements until February 1989

4) Du Pont Environmantal Servicas coilected samplas from Febriary 1989 through February 1991

5) Environmaental Geotachnical Consultants, Inc., made measuraments beginning in May 1?91

. - @




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page1of 5
_ .
Ethyl-
Wall Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenas TPH-G
No. Sampled (tg/L} (pg/L) (pgiL} {pg/L} (ug/L) | Commenrtts
MW-1 Apr. 16, 1987 2,313 3,770 664.1 3331 | 17276
June 23, 1987 | - 1,887 2.141 466.7 1,652 26,027
July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 422.1 3,938
Aug. 08, 1987 1,270 1,578 288.7 873.7 8,079
Nov. 04, 1987 | 1,700 4,000 720 2,200 15,000
Feb. 02, 1983 1,500 1,700 230 740 14,000
May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 33,000
MNov. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2.200 15,000
Fab. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Qdor
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2.400 18,000 | Qdor, Slight Sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 1,400 1500 |- 360 1,600 10,000 | Qdor
Nov, 08, 1989 920 47d 150 360 7.200 | QOdor
Feb. 20, 1990 810 540 270 - 800 3,300
May 18, 1990 1.800 500 560 1,600 5,600
Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Cdor
Naov. 26, 1990 370 59 150 370 3,000 | Qdor
Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 14,000
May 14, 1931 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 | 41,000
Aug. 16, 1981 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Qdor
Dac. 24, 1991 530 95 310 580 11,000 | Modarata Odor
Mar. 30, 1992 630 550 540 1,900 | 27,000 | Odor
MW-2 Apr. 18, 1987 3.1 4,239 1,067 4,608 17.820 ‘
June 23, 1987 2.188 2,622 1,047 4,689 49,354
Jduly 06, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 8,676
Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2.882 14,376
‘Nov. 04, 1687 2,200 4,100 900 3.500 19,000




SUMMARY OF GROU

TABLE 2

NDOWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 20f 5
Well Ethyl-
Mo, Date Benzene | Toiuena | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G -
Sampled (wg/l) | (pg/l) {Hg/l) (pgil) (pg/L) | Comments
MW-2 Feb. 02, 1988 6,200 6.500 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 6,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 | 53,000
Nov, 21, 1988 - - - - — | Free product
Faob. 14, 1989 6,300 4,300 1,100 5.200 48,000 | Film of free product
May 02, 1988 8,100 8,800 2,100 16,000 111,000 | Odor, sheen
Aug. 10, 1983 4,200 2,900 1,000 5,800 38,000 | Qdeor, sheen
Nov, 08, 1389 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 | Odeor, haavy sheen
Feb, 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 1,600 11,000 60,000
May 18, 1990 6,200 1,900 1,300 610 19,000
Sep. 15, 1980 1,400 820 | 660 3,000 27,000 | Qdor, sheen
Nav. 28, 1930 1,100 880 700 3,800 28,000 | Odor, shesn
Feb. 07, 1931 2,100 1,800 1,300 6,200 63,000 { Cdar, sheen
May 14, 1991 2.200 2.700 1,100 5,900 { 100,000 | Moderate odor
: Slight sheen
Aug, 16, 1991 1800 950 990 3309 32,000 | Shght odor, sheen
Oec. 24, 1931 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-3 Apr. 16, 1987 1,371 2,438 4723 2,617 8,967
June 23, 1987 648.2 8229 3209 1,280 16,824
July 06, 1987 340.3 2842 116.5 4202 3,395
Aug, 06, 1387 441.9 436.3 118.2 417.3 3,107
Nov. 04, 1987 320 280 74 250 2.600
Feb. 02, 1983 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44 000
May 02, 1988 1,600 450 840 1,700 14,000
Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 810 8,100
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5.500 | Qdor




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 3of §
Ethyi-
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G N
No. Sampled (pgil) (ug/L) (pgiLl) (pa/L) {pgiL} | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 190 210 2,700 | Odor
Nov. 08, 1989 370 0 ND 58 2,400 | Odor
Feb. 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 480 3,700
May 18, 1990 980 ND 330 250 | 2.300
Sep. 15, 1920 240 38 150 230 4,700 | Odor
Nov. 26, 1930 170 8.4 86 120 1,400 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1921 220 20 120 230 2.900
May 14, 1891 370 39 220 820 15,000
Aug. 186, 1991 480 50 360 680 7,200 | Slight Odor
Dac. 24, 1931 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Qdaor
Mar. 30, 1992 560 50 630 980 21,000 | Odor
MW-4 Apr. 18, 1987 " 5,896 3,797 893.9 4,106 19,309 -
June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 8540.0 3,254 31,429
July 08, 1987 270 1,247 3J08.2 1,312 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 | 3,992 1,589 44739 1,611 10,464
Nov. 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Feb. 02, 1988 11,000 7,400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 " §,100 8,400 £8,000
Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,600 48,000
Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 900 3,800 29,000 { Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5,600 1,800 8,800 69,000 | Odar, siight sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 8,800 1,800 12,000 §7.000 | Qdor, slight shean
Nav, 08, 1983 11,000 3.200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Qdor, slight shean
Feb. 20, 1390 8,100 4,500 830 3,500 19,009
.May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Sep. 15, 1990 4,200 1.200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
Ethyi-

Wall Data Benzene | Toluene | benzene ;| Xylenes TPH-G ;
No. ‘Sampled (Hg/l) (ng/l) (pgfL) {ug/L} (pg/l) | Comments
Mw-4 Nov. 26, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,600 19,000 | Qdor

Feb. 07, 1991 4,600 1,100 1.600‘ 4,600 41,000 | QOdor, shesn

May 14, 1991 7.300 830 3,900 3,500 100,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 8,000 2,500 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong cdor, sheen

Dag, 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Odor, sheen

Mar. 30, 1992 __EOCE_ 4&)0__ 730 2,500 76,000 | QOdor, shean
MW-5 Apr. 16 1987 2,267 921.2 3277 4,536 17,733

June 23, 1287 2239 516.8 953.9 1,587 19,555

July 06, 1987 1,335 a7 799.2 923.9 5,631

Aug. 06, 1387 1,880 881.2 576.8 234 6,430

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 840 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1.400 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 480 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov. 21, 1988 5,600 590 870 2.200. 19,000

Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Cdor

May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 690 3200 | 24.000 | Odor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 860 4,700 36,000 | Odor, siight sheen

Nov. 08, 1989 5,300 880 480 600 30,000 | Odor

Fab. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1990 18,000 2.000 1,500 5,600 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,900 | 42,000 | Odor, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,900 280 260 200 8,500 | Qdor, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2) Odor refars to petroleumn hydrocarbon odor
3) Al results are presented in parts ger billion

4) Groundwater Tachnology, Inc., collected samples prior to February 1988
5) Du Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February

1991
6) Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, inc. callected samples beginning in May 1991
7) ND = Non Qetect
8) See analytical resuits for datection limils (Appendix 8)

PagaSof5
Ethyl- :
Well Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled (pgfl) (pgil) {pg/L) {pg/L) {ug/L} | Comments
Feb. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 Qdor
May 14, 1991 3,800 4,400 1,400 6,400 120,000 | Qder, sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 4,200 1,900 760 2900 | 29,000 | Moderats odar,
sheen
Dec, 24, 1991 3,900 1.500 880 3,200 83,000 | Qdor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,800 980 350 1,100 29,000 | Qdor, sheen
MW-& Dac. 24, 1981 ND NO ND ND 79
Mar. 30, 1992 2.1 1.1 | ND Q.6 73
MW-7 Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1992 ND ND ND ND NO
m Dac. 24, 1991 1,700 2,400 1,200 6,100 81,000 | Qdaor, shesn
Marﬂ 1992 1.7_00 880 970 1,900 3,000 | Odeor, sheen
Notes: 1) TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as-gasoiine |




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Monitoring Analytical Results




' Report Number : 13621
IFF ' Date: 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL tic

i i Yoed at i .r
Richard Munsch i) LU sy
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. iy b
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 i APR 14 1990 'L,'

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




. ’ F F ) | | Repérl Number : 13621
. Date: 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name: . Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Methaod Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 92.5 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 97.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :03/18/99

Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene 35 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene 59 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes 840 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 10 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 2400 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 927 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 95.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99

\Y

Approved By: i«:]el Kifg [l
0

720 Otive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 }




. l y Report Number : 13621
F F Date : 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL Lic '

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 33 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene 13 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene 0.77 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/92
TPH as Gasoline 410 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/39
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99 .

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene 1.6 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene 0.76 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes 4.5 0.50 ug/t EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 9.3 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 160 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 108 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297 4800




. l s _ Report Number : . 13621
FF Date: 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 320 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene 17 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/9%
Ethylbenzene 290 25 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes 780 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methy!-t-butyl ether 33 25 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 3400 250 ug/l M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 92.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 95.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99 .

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 98.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99

\nlwb U:/W

Approved By: [Jpel Kiff I

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




' I FF : Report Number: 13621
Date: 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL Lic :

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 86.3 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99
Sample : MW-8 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
. Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ' 160 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene 16 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene 910 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Total Xylenes 2100 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ug/t. EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 14000 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 79.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99

st

Appraved By: ,’joel Kiff

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-{ 00




“ I FF . _ Report Number . 13621
Date: 04/13/99
ANALYTICAL Li.c 3

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8020 04/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8020 04/01/29
Total Xylenes 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 04/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA 8020 04/01/99
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/99
Approved By: |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800
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ENCLOSURE D

SVE System Analytical Reports




Report Number : 12873

IFF _ ) | Date: 12/16/98

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Richard Munsch | n E @ E u W E__

Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 DEC 2 2 1998

Rancheo Cordova, CA 85670 —
By__——f-—————'

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Deér Mr.‘Munsc':h, h
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Rt

’ F F N B Report Number: 12873
ANALYTICAL tic . Date: 12/16/98

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : EFFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :12/08/98
Method
Measured  Reporting Analy sis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene : < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Toluene < (.050 0.050 Mofar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Ethylbenzene <(.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 A A_O 050 - . Molar ppm _ EPA 8020 12/11/98
" TPH as Gasoline - | <50 5. 0 . : m_?jwMolar ppm ; .:-”M- EPA 8015 - 12!11[98 .
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 édrrqéaté}w * 400 * R ‘o Recovery EPA8020 12/11!98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate}) 90.9 % Recovery MEPABS015  12/11/98
Sample : MID AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :12/08/98
i Method :
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molarppm  MEPA8015  12/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 08.2 % Recovery  EPA 8020 12/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 89.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 12/11/98
Approved By:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4300




IFF P Report Number : 12873
‘ Date: 12/16/98

ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :12/08/98 _
. Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter . Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 073 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Toluene 22 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
Ethylbenzene 0.15 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 - 12/11/98
Total Xylenes 0. 71 _ 0. 050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 12/11/98
TPHasGasoline e ’f 3 43'} P50 T Molarppm M EPA 8015 1211/98 -~
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrqgaté) 877 " % Recovery EPA 8020 1'2!1- 1!98 s
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate} 109 % Recovery MEPA 8015 12/11/98

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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| | F F . Report Number : 13141
l Date: 01/27/99
ANALYTICAL tic

Richard Munsch e e
Delta Environmentat Consultants, Inc. CeE T ‘. G
3164 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200 R o
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Air Samples 3y
Project Name . Beacon 720 '
Project Number : 95-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

s

)

{shel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIF F ' ' Report Number: 13141
Date: 01/27/99
ANALYTICAL Lic ate
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 95-971

Sample ; Inftuent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :01/13/99
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.068 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/14/99
Toluene 0.057 0.050 Malar ppm EPA 8020 01/14/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/14/99
Total Xylenes 0.095 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/14/99
TPH as Gasoline 6.5 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 01/14/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/14/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 86.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/14/99
Sample : MID Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :01/13/99

Method :

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 01/13/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/13/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 87.2 % Recovery MEPAB8015 01/13/99

\m M

Approved By: \Joel Kiff  F¥

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297:4800




IF F Report Number : 13141
Date :  01/27/99
ANALYTICAL t.c

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 95-971
Sampie : Effluent Air Matrix - Air
Sample Date :01/13/99

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Toluene _ < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Ethylbenzene <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/13/99
TPH as Gasoline 54 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 01/13/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/13/99
% Recovery M EPA 8015 01/13/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 86.4

\/'c AL (Lum

Approved By:

Yoel Kiff ]

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48D0
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Report Number : 13244
lF F ' ' Date : 02/08/99

ANALYTICAL Lic

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 1 Air Sample
Project Name : Beacon 720 _ L
Project Number : DOS5-97¢

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Uvn

| Kiff

|
\

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

!

/]

KlfF Report Number : 13244
Date: 02/08/09
ANALYTICAL r.c
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : EFFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :01/28/99
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/31/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/31/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/31/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/31/99
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 01/31/99
aaa-Trifluorotociuene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/31/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  89.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/31/99

Approved By: Jol Kiff '
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IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Report Number :

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




I FF _ Report Number : 13323
Date: 02/19/99
ANALYTICAL tLc

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : Effluent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :02/10/99

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Moiar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Toluene - <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Ethylbenzene <(.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 02/10/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 02/10/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {(Gasoline Surrogate) 85.9 % Recovery M EPABQ1S 02/10/99
Sample : Mid Air Matrix ; Air
Sample Date :02/10/99

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Toluene < (0,050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/98
Ethylbenzene < {.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 2015 02/10/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 02/10/99
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 83.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 02/10/99

Approved By: Jo#l Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




“ I ) Report Number : 13323
F F Date: 02/19/99
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : Influent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :02/10/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.1 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Toluene 1.2 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Ethylbenzene 0.071 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
Total Xylenes 0.28 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 02/10/99
TPH as Gasoline 56 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 02/10/99
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 113 % Recovery  EPA 8020 02/10/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 02710/99

-

hst ]

Approved By: Jod! Kiff ri

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48Q
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"'ReportNumber: 13540

’FF o Date: 03/16/99

ANALYTICAL tic

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF | ) " Report Number : 13540
Date: 03/16/99
ANALYTICAL tLc

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Sample : effluent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :03/10/99

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/11/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/11/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/11/99
Total Xylenes : < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/11/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 03/11/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 90.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/11/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 99.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/11/99
Sample : Mid Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :03/10/99
- Method ’
Measured Reporting ' Analysis Date

Parameter - Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.069 0.05Q Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
TPH as Gasoline 28 5.0 Motar ppm M EPA 8015 03/12/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 924 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/12/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/12/99

Approved By: - Joel Klff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 13540

IF F Date: 03/16/99

ANALYTICAL e

Project N\ame : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Sample : influent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :03/10/99

Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter ' Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.070 0.050 Maolar ppm EPA 8020 0312599
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
Total Xylenes - <0050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 03/12/99
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 03/12/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 89.5 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/12/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 99.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/12/99

Approved By: Jdet Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-44
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Report Number ;: 13757

IF F ' Date: 04/15/99

ANALYTICAL e

RN LT
Richard Munsch  APR 161339 I_./
Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. e | i
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 . i .

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 1 Air Sample
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samptes referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

.on | Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




4
lFF Repart Number : 13757
Date: 04/15/99
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-97
Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :04/07/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena 0.22 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/9%8
Toluene 0.078 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
Total Xylenes 0.060 0.050 Malar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/59
Methyi-t-butyl ether <0.10 0.10 Molar ppm EPA 8020 04/08/99
TPH as Gasoline 17 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 04/08/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) g7.4 % Recovery  EPA 8020 04/08/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 90.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/08/99
Yl
Approved By: Jodl Kiff i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




Methane by Modified ASTM D-1946
GC/FID
Field Lab File Sample Analyzed Dilution Det. Limit Amount
Sample L.D. Sample LD. ‘Name Date For Factor {(ppmv)
_IN Not Detected

Analysis Date: 4/9/99
Container Type: Tedlar Bag

COMMENTS: NA = Not Applicable
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